~~TELEDYNE
SEMICONDUCTOR
General Description
The TSC7650A CMOS chopper-stabilized operational ampli
fier practically removes offset voltage error terms from sys
tem error calculations. The 5µV maximum Vos specification,
for example, represents a fifteen times improvement over the
industry standard OP07E. The 0.2 µV/° C Max. offset drift

• Compensated Internally for Stable Unity Gain Operation
• Pin Compatible Replacement for ICL7650
Ordering Information
Part No. Package Temp. Max.
Range Vos
'TSC7650ACPA 8-Pin
0°c to+ 70°C 5 µV Plastic Dip
'TSC7650AIJA 8-Pin -25°C to+ 85°C 5 µV CerDIP
'TSC7650ACPD 14-Pin 0°c to+ 70°C 5 µV Plastic Dip
'TSC7650AIJD
14-Pin
-25°C to+ 85°C 5 µV CerDIP
'Available with 160 hour, +125°C burn-in. Add /Bl to part
number suffix.
Functional Diagram
INPUTS
INTERMOO
COMP
• FOR 8 PIN DIP CONNECT TO V$
CEXT
CEXT
13 - 29 "" TELEDYNE SEMICONDUCTOR
Ill
TSC7650A
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Total Supply Voltage (V$ to Vs) .••...•......••. 18 Volts
Input Voltage ••••••....•..• (V$ + 0.3) to (Vs - 0.3) Volts
Storage Temp. Range ......••.••••• , •.. -55° C to 150° C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec) .•. , ..••••.• +300° g
Voltage on Oscillator Control Pins •• , ••........ Vs to Vs
Output Short Circuit Duration •••.•....••• , •..• Indefinite
Current into Any Pin ......... , .................. 10 mA
Chopper-Stabilized
Operational Ampllfler
• Low Offset Voltage 5 µV Max.
• Low Supply Current 1.7 mA
While Operating (Note 4) .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. 100 µA
Operating Temp. Range
I Device .. , ••••••.•.... , ••....•.• , • -25° C to +85° c
C Device .•••••.........••.....••.•••• 0°C to +70°C
Package Power Dissipation (TA= 25° C)
CerDIP Package ............................... 500 mV
Plastic Package •..••••••... , • • • . • • . • • • • • • • . . • • 375 mW
Electrical Characteristics: v$ = +5 v, vs= -5 v, CA= ca= 0.1 µF. TA= 25°c.
TEST TSC7850A
TYPE NO. SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Vos Input Offset Voltage TA= +25°C ± 0.7 ± 5.0 µV
2 ~Vos Input Offset Voltage Operating Temp
0.08 0.2 µV/'C